through working together to influence policies and plans at the local county governments as this 

was in line with ICE strategic plan 2016-2020.  

Result 1: Conservation of 10,000 ha of forested areas and riparian ecosystem 

1.1. Production of tree seedlings and tree planting 

A total of twenty four thousand, three hundred and twenty five (24,325) tree seedlings produced 

and planted during March-April and Oct-Nov rains on critical ecosystems (Uplands Forest, Rabai 

Kaya Forests, Kivaa Hill, Ntugi Hill, and Kiangombe Hill) across five counties with survival rate 

of 88%. ICE achieved this with collaboration of community conservation groups and networks, 

stakeholders such as Kenya Forest Service (KFS) among others.  

In addition, one thousand, seven hundred and eighty five (1785) agroforestry trees (avocacdo and 

Macadamia) were planted on farm by communities adjacent to critical ecosystem.  

Magistrate Olwade Evelyne from Limuru Law Court, Kiambu County planting a tree 

during corporate social responsibility tree planting event that involved stakeholders’